remains unchanged (no index value changes sign).

Turning to the specific parameters subject to analysis, lowering the depreciation rate of

knowledge capital ( H ) by 25% has a negative effect on discounted utility in all simulations as

fewer investments in knowledge capital are required yielding less positive feedback in technical

change.
7
 The overall decrease of technology externalities reduces the relative opportunity cost of

CO2 abatement in the non-CO2-intensive sectors and hence the cost-effective differentiation of

the CO2 emission constraints in the third simulation. As R&D subsidies fall relatively more in

non-CO2-intensive sectors in the third simulation, the gap between R&D subsidies widens. In the

second simulation, this gap widens as well albeit for a different reason. Bigger stocks of

knowledge capital enhance total factor productivity and the rebound effect, ceteris paribus. It

therefore is cost effective to further differentiate R&D subsidies to keep emissions within

bounds. The opposite holds if we increase the depreciation rate of knowledge capital by 25%.

Table 3. Piecemeal sensitivity analysis.

Discounted utility Cost-effective differentiation of instruments
Simulation: 1 2 3 1 2 3

 U  U  U
p

CI

EM - p
NCI

EM

s

CI
- s

NCI
p

CI

EM - p
NCI

EM

s

CI
- s

NCI

Regular simulation 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
H

low 1.00 0.99 0.97 1.00 1.09 0.93 1.10
H

high 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.00 0.92 1.04 0.90

low 1.00 0.95 0.93 1.00 0.93 0.99 1.10

high 1.00 1.09 1.13 1.00 1.05 1.01 0.80

uniform 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.59 0.86 0.90
H

low 1.00 0.96 0.94 1.00 0.91 1.00 1.20
H

high 1.00 1.05 1.07 1.00 1.27 1.01 0.70
Notes: All numbers are indexed to the regular simulation. Results in Simulation 1 are robust at the 1% precision level.

Simulation 1 refers to differentiated CO2-emission constraints; Simulation 2 to differentiated R&D subsidies; Simulation 3
to combinations of differentiated CO2-emission constraints and differentiated R&D subsidies. Low and high refer to 25%
lower and higher parameter values than in the regular simulation and uniform refers to positive feedback in technical
change being specified to operate across sectors. U denotes discounted utility, pEM denotes the shadow price of CO2

emissions and s denotes the R&D subsidies.